



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3912/2025 and CRL.M.(BAIL) 2355/2025**

MOHD. SAYEED

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

STATE GNCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **27.11.2025**

CRL.M.A. 35289/2025

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 3912/2025 and CRL.M.(BAIL) 2355/2025

3. Writ Petition under Articles 226/227 of Constitution of India read with Section 528 B.N.S.S. has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner for setting aside Minutes of Meetings dated 30.08.2024 and 18.09.2024 passed by the Sentence Review Board and release the Petitioner in FIR No.0658/1994 under Sections 364/364-A/365/384/34 read with Sections 120B/121/122/124A IPC and Section 3(2)(1) TADA Act, registered at PS: Connaught Place, Delhi.
4. Learned ASC for the State appearing on advance Notice seeks time to file Status Report along with Police and Welfare Report.
5. The same be filed within four weeks.
6. List on 17.02.2026.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

NOVEMBER 27, 2025/R