



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 3912/2025 and CRL.M.(BAIL) 2355/2025**

MOHD. SAYEED

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Priyal Bhardwaj and Mr.Chetan
Bhardwaj, Advocates.

versus

STATE GNCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, ASC for State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

21.07.2026

1. *Qua* CRL.M.(BAIL) 2355/2025, various submissions have been made as to why the petitioner should be granted interim bail during the pendency of the instant petition.
2. One of the fundamental reason shown in the application is that the petitioner herein is facing vision problems like blurred/ distorted vision, difficulty reading. It is stated that the petitioner is developing a thin layer over his retina i.e., an epiretinal membrane and recommended him to a Retina Expert. It is also stated that the petitioner is 70 years old man and is suffering with various other old age ailments.
3. It appears that earlier the parole was granted for a period of four weeks' to the petitioner *vide* order dated 22.05.2026 passed by this Court in W.P.(Crl) 633/2026. Thereafter, the petitioner has filed an application seeking extension of parole *vide* application bearing CRL.M.A.18189/2026, which was rejected by this Court *vide* order dated 22.06.2026. It is this order



which has been challenged by the petitioner before the Supreme Court and the SLP against the said order is pending for consideration. The said SLP is stated to be listed for hearing on 27.07.2026.

4. The interim bail granted to the petitioner is extended till today i.e. 21.07.2026.

5. The Court was of the opinion that the medical report of the petitioner from the concerned jail authorities is necessary for adjudication of CRL.M.(BAIL) 2355/2025, the same is only possible if the petitioner surrenders.

6. Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for seven days time to surrender.

7. In the interest of justice, let the petitioner to surrender before the concerned jail authorities on or before 28.07.2026.

8. If the petitioner surrenders, let the respondent to get him medically examined by the Medical Superintendent of the concerned Jail.

9. The status report with respect to the averments made by the petitioner be placed on record by the State before the next date of hearing.

10. The Court finds that the main petition shall also be heard on merits on the next date of hearing.

11. Both the parties are also directed to place on record their short note of submissions qua main petition as well as CRL.M.(BAIL) 2355/2025.

12. Let the latest nominal roll be also called for *qua* the petitioner before the next date of hearing.

13. List on 03.08.2026.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J

JULY 21, 2026/Nc